

Nos. 23-55144, 23-55193

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

v.

MARTIN A. MUELLER and DOUG WELMAS,

*Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Cross-Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 5:22-CV-00015 | The Honorable John W. Holcomb

---

**LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

Richard J. Doren  
Matthew A. Hoffman  
Bradley J. Hamburger  
Daniel R. Adler  
Patrick J. Fuster  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197  
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

---

*Attorneys for Appellant Lexington Insurance Company*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| I. Chief Judge Welmas and Judge Mueller Are Proper Defendants.....   | 5           |
| A. The Supreme Court and This Court Have Long Permitted Nonmembers to Sue Tribal Judges for Exercising Jurisdiction in Violation of Federal Law..... | 5           |
| B. <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> Did Not Overturn Decisions Authorizing Claims Against Tribal Judges. ....   | 9           |
| C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Chief Judge Welmas from the Action. ....   | 17          |
| II. The Tribal Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under <i>Montana</i> . ....  | 20          |
| A. The Cabazon Band Has No Inherent Sovereignty to Regulate Conduct Outside Its Borders. ....  | 21          |
| i. All of Lexington’s Relevant Conduct Occurred Off the Reservation. ....  | 22          |
| ii. The Supreme Court and This Court Have Applied Montana Only to On-Reservation Conduct. ....   | 23          |
| iii. Exhaustion Cases Do Not Establish Tribal Jurisdiction over Off-Reservation Conduct. ....  | 30          |
| iv. Other Circuits Have Rejected Attempts to Extend Tribal Jurisdiction to Off-Reservation Conduct. ....   | 34          |
| v. The Cabazon Judges’ Understanding of Their Jurisdiction Lacks Principled Limits.....  | 39          |
| B. Lexington Never Consented to Tribal Jurisdiction. ....  | 41          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | Adjudication of This Insurance Dispute Does Not Implicate Inherent Tribal Sovereignty. ....                              | 49 |
| III. | The Cabazon Band Cannot Regulate Off-Reservation Conduct Based on Its Right to Exclude Nonmembers from Tribal Land. .... | 54 |
| IV.  | The Tribal Judges Should Be Permanently Enjoined from Exercising Jurisdiction over Lexington. ....                       | 60 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 60 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 62 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u>         |
|---|------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                        |
| <i>Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston</i> ,<br>17 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021) .....  | 8                      |
| <i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Stump</i> ,<br>191 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1999).....   | 31, 33                 |
| <i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe Util. Comm’n</i> ,<br>2015 WL 5684937 (D.S.D. Sept. 25, 2015).....                        | 32                     |
| <i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 645 (2001).....  | 21, 24, 25, 33, 34, 40 |
| <i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....          | 38, 59                 |
| <i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe</i> ,<br>809 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Iowa 2011) ..... | 38                     |
| <i>Avilez v. Garland</i> ,<br>69 F.4th 525 (9th Cir. 2023) .....  | 12                     |
| <i>Big Horn County Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Adams</i> ,<br>219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | 7                      |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993).....   | 14                     |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Nation</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 408 (1989).....                                   | 35                     |
| <i>Burlington N. Railroad Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> ,<br>924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991).....                                       | 16                     |
| <i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> ,<br>384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004).....   | 52                     |

*Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Hawks*,  
933 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 15

*County of Lewis v. Allen*,  
163 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 48

*Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham*,  
640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*DISH Network Serv. L.L.C. v. Laducer*,  
725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 32

*DolgenCorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians*,  
746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 52, 53

*Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians*,  
579 U.S. 545 (2016)..... 52

*Duro v. Reina*,  
495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... 6

*Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court*,  
566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 7, 56

*Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. McPaul*,  
804 F. App’x 756 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 29, 57

*Federal Trade Comm’n v. Consumer Defense, LLC*,  
926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 12, 17

*Fletcher v. Peck*,  
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) ..... 21

*FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes*,  
942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 45

*Grand Canyon Skywalk Development, LLC v. ‘Sa’ Nyu Wa Inc.*,  
715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 29, 30, 45, 55, 57

*Grant v. Johnson*,  
15 F.3d 146 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 13

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....   | 15             |
| <i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Rosebud Sioux Tribal Court</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 1998).....          | 38             |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 9 (1987).....   | 31, 33         |
| <i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> ,<br>764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014).....                            | 36, 40, 52     |
| <i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of Northern Paiute Indians</i> ,<br>922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 28, 45, 55, 57 |
| <i>Kodiak Oil &amp; Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> ,<br>932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....                    | 18, 52         |
| <i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> ,<br>581 U.S. 155 (2017).....  | 8              |
| <i>Los Angeles County Bar Association v. Eu</i> ,<br>979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....                    | 19, 20         |
| <i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> ,<br>497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007).....                              | 39, 59         |
| <i>Mendoza v. Strickler</i> ,<br>51 F.4th 346 (9th Cir. 2022).....  | 19             |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 130 (1982).....                                    | 24, 25, 44, 55 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 145 (1973).....                                      | 42             |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> ,<br>572 U.S. 782 (2014).....                               | 6, 9           |
| <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> ,<br>335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....  | 10, 12         |

*Montana v. United States*,  
450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 4, 20, 29

*Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe*,  
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 6

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
533 U.S. 353 (2001)..... 6, 14, 15, 46, 49, 56, 59

*Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation*,  
862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 8

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe*,  
435 U.S. 191 (1978)..... 36

*Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.*,  
569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.*,  
554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... 3, 14, 16, 20, 21, 23, 34, 35, 42,  
43, 46, 47, 49, 50, 51, 56

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 10

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 53

*Pulliam v. Allen*,  
466 U.S. 522 (1984)..... 11, 13

*Robb v. Connolly*,  
111 U.S. 624 (1884)..... 14

*Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist. v. Lee*,  
672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 7, 9, 13, 18

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*,  
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 6

*Smith v. Salish Kootenai College*,  
434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 26, 27, 34

*Snoeck v. Brussa*,  
153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 18, 19

*Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Wynne*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.S.D. 2015) ..... 32

*Spurr v. Pope*,  
936 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 8

*State Farm Ins. Cos. v. Turtle Mountain Fleet Farm LLC*,  
2014 WL 1883633 (D.N.D. May 12, 2014) ..... 32

*Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior  
Chippewa Indians*,  
807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 37, 54, 59

*Strate v. A–1 Contractors*,  
520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 1, 3, 5, 21, 31, 45, 49, 56

*Tafflin v. Levitt*,  
493 U.S. 455 (1990) ..... 13

*Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham*,  
762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold  
Engineering, P.C.*,  
476 U.S. 877 (1986) ..... 53

*United States v. Cooley*,  
141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)..... 49, 51, 52

*United States v. Holliday*,  
70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865)..... 58

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975) ..... 21, 58

|   |                          |
|---|--------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> ,<br>806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986).....                | 7                        |
| <i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> ,<br>642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 7, 30, 45, 57, 59        |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> ,<br>595 U.S. 30 (2021).....                               | 1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 217 (1959).....  | 26                       |
| <i>Wilson v. Horton’s Towing</i> ,<br>906 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2018).....                           | 27, 28, 33               |
| <i>Window Rock Unified School Dist. v. Reeves</i> ,<br>861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017).....          | 54, 57, 59               |
| <i>WPX Energy Williston, LLC v. Jones</i> ,<br>72 F.4th 834 (8th Cir. 2023) .....                 | 8                        |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908).....   | 1, 6                     |

**Briefs**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae,<br><i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> ,<br>No. 13-1496 (U.S.), 2015 WL 6445774 ..... | 59 |
|--|----|

**Other Authorities**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| Cabazon Tribal Code § 9-102 ..... | 48 |
| Cabazon Tribal Code § 9-103 ..... | 18 |
